

No. 20-366

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,
Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
THE UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF
CATHOLIC BISHOPS, THE CATHOLIC
HEALTH ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED
STATES, AND CATHOLIC CHARITIES USA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Stephen W. Miller
Counsel of Record
Helen Marie S. Berg
HARRIS, WILTSHIRE &
GRANNIS LLP
1919 M Street NW, Fl. 8
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 730-1300
smiller@hwglaw.com

NOVEMBER 16, 2020

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY
OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Excluding Undocumented Persons from
 the “Whole Number of Persons in Each
 State” Violates Article I and the
 Fourteenth Amendment to the United
 States Constitution 6

 II. Excluding Undocumented Persons from
 the “Whole Number of Persons in Each
 State” Violates the Census Act... 10

 III. Excluding Undocumented Persons from
 the Apportionment Base Will Harm the
 Most Vulnerable and Impede *Amici*’s
 Mission..... 14

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	7, 8
<i>Federation for American Immigration Reform v. Klutznick</i> , 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980).....	11
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	7, 13
<i>Parker Drilling Management Services, Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019)	11
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	9
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996).....	8
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 2	6, 8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3	8
 Statutes	
13 U.S.C. § 141	10, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

2 U.S.C. § 2a(a).....	10, 13	
Census Act of 1929, Pub. L. No. 71-13, 46 Stat. 21, 26 § 22(a).....	11	
 Other References		
Brady, Michael, <i>Modern Healthcare, 2020</i> <i>Census Holds Fate of Trillions in Federal</i> <i>Health-related Spending</i> (Aug. 25, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/healthmgmt	17	
 Cong. Rec., vol. 71 (1929)		
1,907–08	12	
1,971	12	
2,065	12	
2,360–63	12	
2,448–54	12	
2,270	12	
 Cong. Rec., vol. 86 (1940)		
4,384–86	12	
 Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of Chicago, <i>Catholic Charities Chicago Fact Sheet</i> (Feb. 5, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/ccnfacts		15
H.R. Rep. No. 76-1787 (1940).....	12	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

Letter from Carol T. Crawford, Assistant Attorney Gen., to Sen. Jeff Bingaman (Sept. 22, 1989) (reprinted in 135 Cong. Rec. S22,521 (daily ed. Sept. 29, 1989))	9
Letter from Thomas M. Boyd, Acting Assistant Attorney Gen., to Rep. William D. Ford (June 29, 1988) (reprinted in U.S. Gov't Printing Office, <i>1990 Census Procedures and Demographic Impact on the State of Michigan</i> (1988))	9
Memorandum on Excluding Illegal Aliens from the Apportionment Base Following the 2020 Census, 85 Fed. Reg. 44,679 (July 23, 2020)	4
Merriam Webster (11th ed. 2003).....	3
Pope Francis, <i>Fratelli Tutti</i> (Oct. 3, 2020)	4
Pope John XXIII, <i>Pacem in Terris</i> (Apr. 11, 1963).....	2
Stauffer, Anne et al., <i>The Pew Charitable Trusts, The 2020 Census is Coming—and the Results Will Impact State Budgets</i> (Feb. 20, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/tpct2	16
The Leadership Conference Education Fund, <i>The Census and Health Care</i> (Apr. 6, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/tlcef2018	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

United States Census Bureau, *2020 Census Results Inform Funding for Hospitals and Health Care* (July 13, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/cbresults2020>16

United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, *Forming Consciences for Faithful Citizenship* (2020), <https://tinyurl.com/usccb20>3
